
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 1 June 2021

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
Date: Tuesday, 8 June 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Virtual Meeting

To: Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Watkins, H Thomas, J Richards, S Marshall, 
T Watkins, C Townsend, J Cleverly, Y Forsey and L Lacey

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 March 2021  (Pages 3 - 8)

4  2020/21 Service Plan End of Year Reviews  (Pages 9 - 52)

5  Conclusions of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

6  Draft 2021-22 Annual Forward Work Programme  (Pages 53 - 62)

7  Live event  
To view the live event please click here

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MmEyZWM4NDQtYjhlMy00YzJkLTkwMTAtYWQ4YjQ2ZWQ2NWIx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e413fd17-e0b4-4ed1-a46d-82589500a2bd%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
Date: 2 March 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors J Watkins (Chair), H Thomas, J Richards, S Marshall, T Watkins, 
C Townsend, J Cleverly, W Routley, Y Forsey and L Lacey

In Attendance: Sally Ann Jenkins (Head of Children & Young Peoples Services), Caroline Ryan-
Phillips (Service Manager - Integrated Family Support), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny 
Adviser) and Louise A Thomas (Governance Officer)

1 Apologies 

None.

2 Declarations of Interest 

None.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 19 January 2021 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2021 were approved as a true and accurate 
record.  A query was raised regarding the extra IT equipment mentioned in the minutes. The 
Scrutiny Officer agreed to check if it had been delivered yet and would report back.

4 Youth Justice Service - Covid-19 Report 

Attendees:

Sally Jenkins – Head of Children and Young Peoples Services

Caroline Ryan-Phillips - Service Manager Integrated Family Support

The Head of Children and Young Peoples Services introduced the report on the Youth 
Justice Service and how they had been operating during the pandemic period. The Recovery 
Plan Report detailed the approach adopted by the Youth Justice Service from the start of the 
pandemic, including information on how all the key areas of the service had continued to be 
delivered throughout. It had been a difficult and challenging year and the staff had gone to 
great lengths to provide continuity and also develop the service and move things forward. 

Members asked the following:

 What actions had been taken in the area of restorative justice?
 

The Head of Children and Young Peoples Service responded that unfortunately a lot 
of the activities pursued a year ago had been unable to continue during the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



pandemic. However, the old days of punitive measures such as litter picking were not 
used by Newport City Council. Any activity was meaningful and had an educational 
element to it. An example was given of a youth convicted of a case of arson and part 
of her reparation work was utilising her art skills to make a poster highlighting the 
dangers. The ideal was to educate the young offenders so that they learnt from their 
term of restorative justice.

 A member commented that the report highlighted how adjustments made during the 
pandemic had appeared to work so effectively that they were intended to continue 
post pandemic. She also queried what the negative effect was due to the various 
partners using different IT syst
[...]
ensure changing circumstances 
are monitored.

Where required, community visits by Social Workers, Amhp’s, & OT’s were undertaken in accordance with 
Covid guidelines.  The hospital teams were present on the wards throughout and in conjunction with 
Reablement services continued to minimise delayed hospital discharges and to offer the right level of support 
for people to return home.

Support was offered to internal and externally commissioned services in the provision of additional funding, 
PPE, fast tracking vaccinations for front line workers and more recently, supplies of lateral flow tests.

Reporting mechanisms were established to monitor the ongoing situation in line with civil contingency 
oversight and Local Authorities, ABUHB, Public Health Wales and Environmental Health shared information 
with Local Authorities and offered practical advice and guidance to providers in real time.  

Our 3 NCC care homes invested in technology to keep residents connected with families and facilitated visits 
when possible.  A new outreach service was developed to reduce isolation and loneliness and this will become 
a permanent service offer for the citizens of Newport to offer respite in the absence of the former day service.

Housing Support services continued to operate and worked closely with our internal Housing Needs 
Department and the regional drug and alcohol service to support homeless people.  This work will continue 
and additional funding has been provided by Welsh Government during 21/22 and on an ongoing basis in 
acknowledgement of the need to maintain momentum and further develop sustainable provision.

Planned work was impacted by the Pandemic and several strands were subject to delays. These will move 
forward into the new service plan and will be progressed as the pressures of Covid ease.  However, some 
significant progress was made, particularly around the opening of the Grange Hospital and the work that was 
required to review existing hospital discharge pathways to incorporate systems on the new site.  Home First 
is now fully operational at the Grange as part of that discharge pathway.

Herbert Road is a new housing scheme offering accommodation to 5 people with learning disabilities.  
Although delayed, the new residents moved in to their new home in March.

The consequences of the Pandemic are still unknown and will take time to work through.  The additional 
funding made available by the Welsh Government is due to end in September 2021 and this will impact on 
the long term sustainability of some services.  Ongoing financial viability will depend on several issues 
including the need for Covid measures such as social distancing to remain in place and the preference of 
service users who may want to change the way their support is delivered.

We are working closely with providers and looking at our own service offer to ensure that, where appropriate, 
services are modified and opportunities are developed.  For example, some services have found that the 
availability of virtual support and information has worked well and can help to manage demand and encourage 
engagement. This will translate into new ways of working that we will continue to develop and monitor.

Page 18



4

We have seen an increase in the number and complexity of referrals across all aspects of adult services but 
it is not yet clear how much of that is a temporary consequence of the Pandemic. The successful roll out of 
vaccinations is driving increased confidence for those wishing to return to services and the removal of 
restrictions will mean that carers have less availability but we are still unable to predict the longer term impact 
on demand. 

The new performance framework developed by Welsh Government for Social Services is still in the 
implementation phase and final year figures are not yet available.  The WCCIS recording system had to be 
modified to accommodate the new reporting requirements and this work was delayed across
[...]
 is in line with the WG Youth 
Justice Blueprint.
All other statutory disposal rates have 
remain similar to the previous year.

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate 
Part 1 

Date: 8 June 2021

Subject Draft 2021-22 Annual Forward Work Programme 

Author Scrutiny Advisor 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Role

Neil Barnett Scrutiny Adviser 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the draft Annual Forward Work Programme (Appendix 1) and determine if it 
wishes to make any amendments to the programme or if further information is required;

2. Agree the start time for the Committee meetings, and approve the proposed schedule 
of meetings for 2021-22 (Appendix 2).

3. ++

4. ++
2 Context

Background 

2.1 The Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Guide recognises the importance of the forward 
work programme.  In order to ‘lead and own the process’, it states that Councillors should have 
ownership of their Committee’s work programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and 
evaluating it.  The Good Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny 
workload should be co-ordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken in a timely 
and well-planned manner.

2.2 Scrutiny Committees have limited time and resources and therefore work plans need to be 
manageable.  It is not possible to include every topic suggested by Members, Heads of Service 
or the Public – successful Scrutiny is about looking at the right topic in the right way and 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Members need to be selective, whilst also being able to demonstrate clear arguments for 
including or excluding topics.

2.3 The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfP
[...]
f poor performance;

 Assessing the extent to which performance 
objectives are contributing to the overall 
objectives and priorities of the Council 
including an update upon Corporate 
Objectives, Actions and Performance 
Measures.

Chief Education Officer;

Cabinet Member for Education.

Page 60



Performance Scrutiny Committee – People  
– Forward Work Programme Update 2021 - 22

Tuesday, 11 January 2022 at 10am

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Potential Invitees

2021-22 Draft 
Budget 
Proposals

Pre decision – to receive and comment on 
the Cabinet draft proposals as part of the 
Budget Consultation Process, prior to a final 
decision being taken by the Cabinet

Draft Budget Proposals  

 Scrutinising of Service Area specific 
proposals within Committee’s remit as part 
of the budget consultation process;

 Assessing the anticipated impact of the 
budget proposals.

Head of Children and Young People 
Services;

Head of Adult and Community 
Services;

Chief Education Officer.

Tuesday, 22 March 2022 at 10am

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Potential Invitees

Adult 
Residential 
Care

Context for the continued development of in 
house adult’s residential care.

Update from the Service area on the recent 
developments of Adult’s Residential Care.

Head of Adult and Community 
Services

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



PSC – People Draft Schedule of Meetings 2021 - 2022

Committee Agenda out Meeting Date Time 

PSC - People 15-Jun 22-Jun-21 10am
PSC - People 14-Sep 21-Sep-21 10am
PSC - People 26-Oct 2-Nov-21 10am
PSC - People 9-Nov 16-Nov-21 10am
PSC - People 4-Jan 11-Jan-22 10am
PSC - People 15-Mar 22-Mar-22 10am

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 March 2021
	Item 3b - Action sheet

	4 2020/21 Service Plan End of Year Reviews
	Adult & Community Services End of Year Review 20-21 v1.0
	Children & Young People Services End of Year Review 20-21 v1.0

	6 Draft 2021-22 Annual Forward Work Programme
	Item 6a - 2021-22 PSC - Place & Corp - Annual Forward Work Programme
	Item 6b - PSC - People- Draft schedule of meetings 21-22




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
Date:

8 June 2021

Time:

10.00 am

Present:

Councillors W Routley (Chair), Y Forsey, L Lacey, S Marshall, J Richards and
H Thomas
Chris Humphrey (Interim Strategic Director - People), Sally Ann Jenkins
(Strategic Director - Social Services), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) and Louise
A Thomas (Governance Officer)

In Attendance:
Apologies:

1

Councillors J Cleverly, T Suller, C Townsend and T Watkins

Apologies
Councillors Tom Suller, Janet Cleverly and Carmel Townsend.

2

Declarations of Interest
None.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 March 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2021 were approved as a true and accurate
record.

4

2020/21 Service Plan End of Year Reviews
Adult and Community Services
Invitees;
Chris Humphrey – Head of Adult and Community Services
Councillor Paul Cockeram – Cabinet Member for Social Services
The Head of Adult and Community Services introduced the report and stated that the year
had seen an increase in the number and complexity of referrals across all aspects of adult
services but it was not yet clear how much of that was a temporary consequence of the
Pandemic. The successful roll out of vaccinations was driving increased confidence for those
who wished to return to services and the removal of restrictions meant that carers had less
availability but we were still unable to predict the longer term impact on demand.
The year had ended in underspend which was mainly driven by the reduction in the overall
number of people supported in residential care settings and in the community. This was
sadly as a result of Covid related deaths early on in the pandemic and also due to the
significant contributions from Welsh Government aimed at maintaining services during the
pandemic. The additional funding made available by the Welsh Government was due to end
in September 2021 and this would inevitably impact on the long term sustainability of some
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

services. Ongoing financial viability would depend on several issues including the need for
Covid measures such as social distancing to remain in place and the preference of service
users who may want to change the way their support was delivered
Planned work was impacted by the Pandemic and several strands were subject to delays.
However, some significant progress was made, particularly around the opening of the
Grange Hospital and the work that was required to review existing hospital discharge
pathways to incorporate systems on the new site. Home First was now fully operational at
the Grange as part of that discharge pathway. The Liberty Protection Safeguard was at risk
as it was linked to a change in legislation which was due to be implemented this year, but
now postponed to April 2022. This would change the legal framework needed to be in
place for people without sufficient mental capacity, whether because of dementia or other
mental health problems, such as a severe learning disability. The Council would have to
put those legal protections in place to make sure those people's rights were protected
The Cabinet Member for Social Services told the Committee that the whole report showed
how well the Service had coped during the pandemic and highlighted the commitment and
dedication of all staff in ensuring continuity of service during this unprecedented year.
Members asked the following:
 In the absence of day services, what methods of respite care were provided over the
year?
The Head of Adult and Community Services stated that the Local Authority were
still expected to take all reasonable steps to continue to meet people’s eligible care
and support, and the support needs of carers. Following Welsh Government
guidance the physical day service had to close because of the risks. Instead an
outreach service had been established and staff used out in the community. This
had complications of providing support in client’s homes having to adhere to either
social distancing or wearing full PPE. Following some easing of facilities we were
able to take people out in the community, for example walks in the park, depending
on what the clients wanted. People now seemed to prefer this rather than going
back to a service based building. Now more of a blended type of support. The days
of day services provided full time in, for example, Community centres were no
longer what the client wanted. A new outreach service was developed to reduce
isolation and loneliness and this would become a permanent service offer for the
citizens of Newport to offer respite in the absence of the former day service
provision.
 How have staff had been supported during this difficult year?
The Head of Adult and Community Services commented that initially there were quite
a number of staff who were very anxious as they themselves had underlying health
conditions but that lot of work had been done within the Council and regionally too to
put tools and support in place to effectively support staff. All staff had now returned to
work and some had chosen to be redeployed into other roles within the Service that
suited their particular needs better. Staff had commented that they had felt well
supported throughout.


How did our budget position compared with other similar Local Authorities and what
were the concerns going forward regarding staffing levels?
The Head of Adult and Community Services commented that other Local Authorities
were in a similar position to ours and others not quite as positive. We were in a
relatively good position because we had a good reputation as an employer. Social
Service recruitment was difficult in general and when we advertised a vacancy we did
well and as a service area we only had a handful of agency staff. It was a nationwide
problem to get qualified social workers on the books as it was a difficult area to

encourage people to take up a career in. We were looking at how we could expand
numbers of trainees by working with the Open University in exploring how to support
people to become qualified.
A member commented that we were fortunate to have a large team of loyal in-house
staff and we would not have got through the last 12 months without their dedication
and commitment and they should be rewarded for their hard work during the last
year.


What is the current number of homeless people compared to at the start of the
pandemic
The Service Manager replied that we currently has six long term homeless persons
who, for a number of reasons were difficult to support into accommodation as they
were either unable or unwilling to take up offers of accommodation. However, we
continued to work with colleagues in the housing Department to ensure the best long
term solutions for this problem.



Members queried how client satisfaction with the service they received was measured
and how we checked that carers had the necessary skills for the services they
provided?
The Head of Adult and Community Services responded that as we commissioned the
care we were able to check with our providers that they had the requisite skills in
place. The needs of the clients were reviewed on an annual basis but clients could
contact us at any time to say their needs had changed and we could then put
necessary changes in place. For respite care, providers were inspected by Care
Inspectorate Wales in respect of quality, skills etc. Domiciliary care had difficulty as
there were intense periods when all clients had the same need, for example getting
out of bed. Whilst we did our best to fit in with the clients best wishes, it was a
challenge.



A member asked how ‘first contact’ had been operating and what it entailed.
The Head of Adult and Community Services responded that the First Contact Team
was the team that dealt with new people being referred into Adult Social Services.
Normally they would be a team based in the Civic Centre, however they'd been
working virtually over the last 12 months. They would receive referrals from the
public, but also GPs and Community Nurses, etc. They then carried out an
assessment and talked to the person or the referring person and respond
accordingly. If it was determined a physical visit was required, then that would be
carried out.



Are there any potential issues the Service was aware of and what measures were in
place to mitigate risks?
The Head of Adult and Community Services said that a risk assessment had been
taken of all care homes in terms of their levels of occupancy and financial
sustainability and we were not aware of any major issues at this point. We were in a
healthy position in the domiciliary care sector in terms of both their ability to recruit
and providing the service and worked proactively to be aware of any upcoming issues
in this sector.
A member followed up by querying the strength of the partnershipsThe Head of Adult
and Community Services confirmed that working with the Aneurin Bevan Health

Board (ABHB) in particular was an area of considerable strength. Meetings had been
held at least 3 times a week to monitor the care sector and information was shared on
a daily basis to see what areas had been most impacted and react accordingly.


Members enquired what support is given to carers?
The Cabinet Member for Social Services told Members that it was Carers week this
week and that the pressure on care givers could not be underestimated. He said that
the aging population and domiciliary care due to more people wishing to stay in their
own homes rather than move into care homes would be an increasing pressure point
on Local Authorities going forward.
The Service Manager commented that there was a Carers newsletter and a wealth of
information on the web for our carers. Whilst some carers just wanted information,
others preferred more hands on support and we aimed to provide whatever level of
support each carer preferred.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and Head of Adult and Community Services for the
report which demonstrated the department had continued to work extremely well during the
pressures of the last 18 months.
Children and Young Peoples Services
Invitees;
Sally Jenkins – Head of Children and Young People Services
Councillor Paul Cockeram – Cabinet Member for Social Services
The Head of Children and Young Peoples Services introduced the report and stated that staff
had continued to work throughout the pandemic although ways of working had obviously
changed in essence. The budget was overspent and the biggest single cost had been
placements although there had also been changes in the way money had been received
from Welsh Government. Foster care and residential care placements had been a
considerable challenge.
Child Protection Register figures had risen as some families had found the pandemic
extremely hard. As adults had struggled this had had a knock on effect on vulnerable
children in the families and safeguarding issues had increased. Surprisingly there had been
an increase in fabricated illness, which was sadly associated with mental health issues of the
adults involved and there had been a sharp increase in the number of referrals.
There had been a determination to look at new developments and better ways of working.
The ‘Baby and Me’ initiative had been a huge success The aim was to get in quick and
provide intensive work in the first instance in order to try to prevent further decline and the
need for intervention further down the line. In regard to adolescents, the child exploitation
toolkit had now been rolled out throughout Gwent and this aimed to work safely with children
at risk. There had also been work done in relation to unaccompanied child asylum seekers.
The children’s home Rosedale was competed and opened and building work had started on
Windmill Farm. During the pandemic there had been an increase in the number of foster
carers and an expansion of safeguarding hub which included an increased police presence
based within the Service Area. The Head of Service stated that the staff had coped
extremely well throughout but were obviously tired. It was envisaged that some aspects of
work would continue to work remotely as it was found to work better for all involved, such as
Family Court and Child Protection conferences.
Members asked the following:
 Members asked what the current position was with the budget and how we had
managed to decrease the overspend since the onset of the pandemic?
The Head of Children and Young Peoples Services responded that the biggest
factor was additional investment from Welsh Government. Late in the year we had

received a substantial grant for Children’s Services and we were able to address
budget issues in that way. Placements were always the biggest single challenge so
reducing the number of children with independent fostering agencies and in
external children’s homes was a big factor in the budget and so the opening of
Rosedale was welcomed.
Overall the numbers of children actually in our care had begun to drop a little.
This was as a response to some of the work that had been done regarding
reunification of families and revoking orders. If that continued then we could see
a reduction in some areas of the budget although we couldn’t predict at this
stage what would happen in terms of grant funding from Welsh Government.
The Cabinet Member for Social Services echoed the Head of Service comments in
relation to the success of our Foster care sector saying that the support provided by
Newport City Council was a huge factor in encouraging potential foster carers to
come forward. He stated that our children’s homes were also a huge success story
for the City.
 A Member commented on a report just published stating the increase in the numbers
of children in care and queried if we were expecting an increase in Newport?
The Head of Children and Young People Services said that she was aware of the
report but that the numbers in Wales had always been higher than those in
England. The demographic between Wales and England was different so we
shouldn’t really compare favourably. Deprivation was a key driver in the numbers
of looked after children and obviously we were aware that Wales had a higher
rate of deprivation than England overall. If you compared Wales with, for
example, the north west of England rather than comparing with the whole of
England, we were much more similar. However if you compared Wales with
Surrey, we obviously would be in a very different position for reasons associated
with deprivation. But that doesn't take away from the fact that we had differences
within Wales too. Newport actually sat slightly below the average and we had
done for some considerable time. We had never been above the average for
Wales and had always been in the lower half of the averages.
In Newport we had a policy of really supporting older children to go home and to
be reunified safely with parents. Also we were beginning to see the impact of
‘Baby and Me’. The figures we had for the number of children awaiting adoption
was currently the lowest it had been in the last nine years. We had a range of
provision which helped ensure the right children come into care and that we were
able to get children home safely when appropriate.
 A Member asked if the number of people on the Child Protection Register had
increased.
The Head of Children and Young Peoples Services responded that whilst we had
seen a slight reduction in the numbers of looked after children, we had seen an
increase in the number of children on the child protection register. Historically
there was a correlation between the number of children on the register and then
an increase later on in the numbers of looked after children, which was worrying,
but we were hoping that the increase in registration would level out without
seeing a corresponding increase in numbers becoming looked after.
We had become much better about proactively working with families and
recognised that whilst some parents might not be able to care for children when
they were five or six, some six or seven years later, their lives may had changed,
the children's needs were different and those parents may then be more able to

cope. We had learnt to recognise this and we had improved in the way we dealt
with these variables.
 How is the service area dealing with the issues of mental health in children?
The Head of Children and Young Peoples Services stated that the Department
engaged across the whole spectrum for children with emotional well-being and
mental health challenges, from children who are really very unwell to children
who were experiencing sadness. We had benefited from quite a lot of work
around the models that we had. Across Gwent the process was that a GP
referral went into a multiagency panel. So rather than just going into health, it
was looking across the whole spectrum in case there might actually be
something for a different sort of approach such as for parenting or young carers.
This was a very welcome step in terms of better being able to meet those kind of
early signs that possibly children were struggling in terms of emotional wellbeing.
Unfortunately there was a wait for some services now and that was in part
because of an increase in the referrals.
We would be looking at how to deal with that across agencies, but also how to
involve schools. The impact on children and young people of the last 15 to 18
months was only just beginning to emerge and we were very aware of that and
working across agencies to address these issues.
 How were the young people in our care impacted in terms of their continuing
education during the pandemic?
The Head of Children and Young Peoples Services stated that in terms of children
who had been in our care through this period, we had been absolutely clear that
they would have the same provisions as all children throughout the City. For
children in our care, we were their corporate parent and so we made sure that
they had what they needed. We had access to various grants that we were able
to use such as paying for internet access and ensuring access to IT equipment.
We also had access to donated equipment. We worked really hard to provide
support to foster carers and residential workers. We were conscious that many of
our children would have to catch up and we were committed to doing this also.
 A Member asked a question about foster carers and competition in provision.
The Head of Children and Young Peoples Services responded that we had already
increased our fees for foster carers and we were on a par with neighbouring Local
Authorities. We had continuity of care through solid links with training, support and
communication. Newport children were fostered by Newport carers and this was a
strong message.
We had a solid programme for foster carers with training and support and had
communicated with them solidly all the way through the pandemic. To
encourage fostering we were able to get the message out on Twitter and
Facebook and in Newport Matters and were part of Foster Wales, which was the
22 local authorities working together. In terms of the private agencies there were
third sector voluntary organisations who had charitable status but we stressed
the benefits of the support we provided and strength of connectivity for those
children when they were in our care.
In response to a follow up question, the Head of Service confirmed that whilst
adoption leave was a statutory provision, there was no such provision in regards
to fostering. When assessing people to become foster carers, part of the
discussion was about how fostering would fit in with their life and the way that
they worked. Although we did see families where people worked full time, we

usually saw that for people who wanted to foster particularly young children, it
was a household with one member who didn’t work or who worked part time.
During Fostering Fortnight we did a session on myth busting about the
requirements for fostering, that there were no exclusions in terms of work or age
or household.
 Members queried about the youth voice for young people in care.
The Head of Children and Young Peoples Services stated that a lot of work had
been done in this area. One initiative had been for children to express their
feeling through the medium of Art. We had done quite a lot of work linked to
fostering fortnights to highlight young people's case studies and their
experiences. As part of that, we had a young person who had been in our care
for quite some time, who spoke about her experience of foster care. Also during
this period, we'd expanded the membership of corporate parenting. We had also
asked Barnardo's and the staff in the partnership to undertake a consultation for
us. As part of this work they spoke with staff, children, young people and with
parents about their experience of our services. They then produced a report for
us to consider.
We strongly encouraged all our children to take part in the Children's
Commissioner's two surveys and we’d also had children and young people
involved in some work with the Family Justice Observatory in the field looking at
how we worked with exploitation. This range demonstrated the range of methods
we had used to ensure we heard the child's voice all the way through from the
very young to young adolescents.
The Chair thanked the Head of Children and Young Peoples Services for her detailed report
and responses to questions posed by the Members of the Committee.
5

Conclusions of Committee Reports
The Committee noted the Year-end Service Plan Report and agreed to forward the minutes
to the Cabinet as a summary of the issues raised.
The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet:
Adult and Community Services
 The Committee were very pleased with the quality of the report, and wanted it to be
known that all the officers and staff have every right to be proud of their work and
ensuring that the services provided have been of good quality throughout one of
the most difficult times in living memory.
 The Committee wished for a briefing to be arranged in advance of the Mental
Capacity Act to ensure Members are ahead of the curve and understand fully what
the Act entails. Members also request if the link to the glossary of service contacts
on the Council website to be sent.
Children and Young People Services
 The Committee again praised the quality of the report and how easy it was to
understand. The Committee again wished to thank all the officers and staff for all of
their hard throughout the pandemic, and continued high quality of service.


The Committee requested that once Windmill Farm opens to the public, would a site
visit be able to be organised for Members to view the venue.

6

Draft 2021-22 Annual Forward Work Programme
Invitees;
-

Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Draft Annual Forward Work Programme for 2021-22 and
outlined the draft topics for the year. It was emphasised that the Committee has ownership of
the Work Programme and would continue to have the opportunity at each meeting to adapt,
reprioritise, add or replace items on its Work Programme. Members’ attention was drawn to
the proposed schedule of meetings for the year.
Agreed:
The Committee approved the Annual Forward Work Programme, the schedule of
meetings for 2021-22 and agreed the start time for Committee meetings of 10am.

The meeting terminated at 12.03 pm

